
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 27 June 2019 at 
10.00 am in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Ali
Brown

Reid

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Azam
Godwin
S Hussain
Lal

Ellis
M Pollard

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in the Banqueting Hall on the day 
of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the 
Committee may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, 
without prior notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any 
visits in order to determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be 
allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April, 20 May, 20 May 
(Trustees), 30 May and 30 May 2019 (Trustees) be signed as a 
correct record.

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)

6.  LAND NORTH OF 79 - 111 SAPGATE LANE, THORNTON, 
BRADFORD 

Previous Reference: Minute 88 (2018/19)

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present Document “C” which relates to a full planning application for 
the construction of 17 dwellings and an access road on Land to the 
North of 79-111 Sapgate Lane, Thornton, Bradford - 18/03975MAF

The Committee previously resolved to grant outline planning 
permission for this development on 7 March 2019 subject to conditions 
and a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

Recommended – 

(1) That the application be approved for the reason and subject 
to the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

1 - 26



(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 
completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other 
lawful mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may 
be agreed in consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect 
of securing a contribution of £50,000 to be used for the 
provision of off-site affordable housing in Thornton and 
Allerton ward, or an adjacent ward.

The legal planning obligation to contain such other 
ancillary provisions as the Assistant Director – Planning, 
Transportation and Highways (after consultation with the 
City Solicitor) considers appropriate.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

7.  LAND AT BOLTON ROAD, SILSDEN 

Previous Reference: Minute 116 (2014/15)

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present a report (Document “D”) in relation to a reserved matters 
application that requests consideration of layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping of a residential development of 57 dwellings (pursuant 
to outline approval 14/05170/MAO granted by appeal) at Land at 
Bolton Road, Silsden - 18/05140/MAR.

Recommended - 

That the application be approved for the reason and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

27 - 42

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 27 
June 2019

C

Subject:  
A full planning application for the construction of 17 dwellings and an access road on
land to the north of 79-111 Sapgate Lane, Thornton, Bradford.

Summary statement:

The Regulatory and Appeals Committee previously resolved to grant outline planning 
permission for this development on 7 March 2019 subject to conditions and a Section 106 
Legal Agreement. 

The principle of development for this housing scheme remains the same as when 
previously considered by the Committee. Previously the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee resolved to grant permission subject to the on-site provision of affordable 
housing. However, an Affordable Housing Viability report has now been submitted which 
demonstrates that the development is not viable with the provision of on-site affordable 
housing.

An Independent Valuer has assessed the Affordable Housing Viability Report on behalf of 
the Council. Following the submission of additional information relating to sales values 
and profit margin the Independent Valuer has concluded that the development cannot 
sustain the affordable housing provision as previously agreed. However, if the site is to be 
developed for 100% market housing a developer contribution to local infrastructure not 
covered by CIL (including off-site affordable housing) to the value of £50,000 can 
reasonably be justified in viability terms. 

A full assessment of the application against all relevant planning policies and material 
planning considerations is included at Appendix 1. Through the attachment of the 
proposed conditions and a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a £50,000 affordable 
housing contribution the proposal is considered to be acceptable and it is recommended 
that Planning Permission is granted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways)

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Transport & Planning

Report Contact:  John Eyles
Major Development Manager
Phone: (01274) 434380
E-mail: john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 2



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

1. SUMMARY
The Regulatory and Appeals Committee are asked to consider the recommendations 
for the determination of planning application reference 18/03975/MAF made by the 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) as set out in the Technical 
Report at Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND
Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the Officer’s Report which identifies the material 
considerations of the proposal. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set out 
in the Officer’s Report at Appendix 1.

4. FINANC
[...]
med that with a 
sales value uplift of 3% and savings on abnormal costs, finance control, professional 
fees, sales and marketing a £50,000 contribution could be made towards off-site 
affordable housing provision with a 17.5% return to the developer.

        

Page 3



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Having assessed the submitted information it is considered that the 17.5% return to the 
developer and a contribution of £50,000 towards off-site affordable housing provision 
represents the appropriate balance in this instance. The off-site affordable housing 
contribution will be secured by a Section 106 Agreement for the provision of off-site 
affordable housing in Thornton and Allerton Ward, or an adjacent ward. 

In conclusion, it is considered that having regard to scheme viability as set out in 
paragraph 57 of the Framework, policy ID2 of the Core Strategy and National Planning 
Practice Guidance, in this instance, the provision of a financial contribution of £50,000 
for off-site affordable housing has been robustly justified and policy HO11 of the Core 
Strategy is satisfied

5. RISK MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE ISSUES
None relevant to this application.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL
The options set out are within the Council’s powers as the Local Planning Authority 
under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS
All considerations material to the determination of the application are set out in the 
technical report at Appendix 1.

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
In writing this report due regard has been has been taken of the need to eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity 
between different groups and foster good relations between different groups, in 
accordance with the duty placed upon Local Authorities by Section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010.

The context of the site, the development scheme proposed and the representations 
received have been review
[...]
ication with different conditions and or different heads of terms for       
the suggested legal agreement; or 
-Refuse the application giving reasons as to why it is unacceptable; or  
-Defer the application for further consideration

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
This full application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions included 
within Appendix 1.

11. APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Technical Report

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
National Planning Policy Framework
Replacement Unitary Development Plan
Local Plan for Bradford
Viability Appraisal submitted by the Applicants (Johnson Mowat)
Independent Viability Appraisal carried out by Aspinall Verdi

Not for Publication Documents - none

Page 6



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Page 7



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Appendix 1
27th June 2019

Ward:  Thornton and Allerton
Recommendation:

To grant planning permission subject to the conditions included within the 
technical report and the completion of Section 106 Agreement.

TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT.

(S106 Agreement to secure £50,000 to be used for the provision of off-site affordable 
housing in Thornton and Allerton ward, or an adjacent ward)

Application Number:
18/03975MAF

Type of Application/Proposal and Address:
A full planning application for the construction of 17 dwellings and an access road on 
land to the north of 79-111 Sapgate Lane, Thornton, Bradford.

Applicant:
Batty Developments

Agent:
Mr R Holmes
Michael Denton Associates

Site Description:

The site has an area of 0.71 hectares and appears to have been regraded at some 
point leaving mounded areas with some steep slopes, most notably to the southern 
boundary. The site is largely covered by vegetation with a number of young and semi-
mature trees also evident. The site is enclosed by dry-stone walling and other 
domestic-type boundaries. The surrounding area is of a residential character consisting 
of detached and terrac
[...]
 towns, suburbs and villages. The proposed development is therefore 
subject to an affordable housing requirement of upto 20%.

However, the affordable housing requirement is subject to viability considerations and 
in line with policy ID2 of the Core Strategy an Affordable Housing Viability Report has 
been submitted for consideration. The viability report and subsequent correspondence 
make clear that the provision of 20% of the units as affordable housing is not viable.

In line with the approach set out in policy ID2 (6.15) an assessment of the Affordable 
Housing Viability Report has been undertaken by an independent valuer (Aspinall 
Verdi) on behalf of the council.

Following the submission of further details relating to sales values and developer profit 
it is agreed that the site cannot sustain the provision of 20% of the units on an 
affordable basis. However, if the site is to be developed for 100% market housing a 
planning obligation of £50,000 can reasonably be justified.
 

Page 20



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

The developer has agreed to enter into a Section 106 agreement to fulfil this obligation 
and it is recommended that the £50,000 is used for the provision of off-site affordable 
housing in Thornton and Allerton ward, or an adjacent ward.

Community Infrastructure Levy

The site is located in a nil CIL zone.

Equality Act 2010, Section 149:
In writing this report due regard has been has been taken of the need to eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity 
between different groups and foster good relations between different groups, in 
accordance with the duty placed upon Local Authorities by Section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010.

The context of the site, the development scheme proposed and the representations 
received have been reviewed to identify the potential for the determination of this 
application to disadvantage any individuals or groups of people with character
[...]
interest of satisfactory drainage and to accord with policy EN7 of 
the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

Foul Water Drainage Details
22. Notwithstanding the details contained in the supporting information, the 
drainage works shall not commence until full details and calculations of the 
proposed means of disposal of foul water drainage, have been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority. The development
shall thereafter only proceed in strict accordance with the approved drainage 
details.

Reason:  In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to accord with policy EN7 of 
the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

 

Page 26



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 27 
June 2019.

D
Subject:  Reserved matters application requesting consideration of layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping of residential development of 57 
dwellings (pursuant to outline approval 14/05170/MAO granted by appeal)

Summary statement: This application follows the approval of an outline 
planning application for residential development at the application site. This 
considered solely means of access. The outline application was subject of a 
Section 106 Agreement with affordable housing; habitat mitigation; public 
transport infrastructure improvements and education obligations being 
agreed. These obligations would be met, if and when development proceeds.

The housing layout, internal highways arrangements and design of the 
proposed development are considered appropriate to the context of the area. 
The proposal would contribute to the housing supply in the District, including 
affordable housing and is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways)

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  John Eyles
Major Development Manager
Phone: (01274) 434380
E
[...]
would have to be given, 
based upon development plan policies or other material planning considerations.

10. RECOMMENDATION
This application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions included within 
Appendix 1.    

11. APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Technical report.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
National Planning Policy Framework 2019
Adopted Core Strategy

Page 29



4

Land At Bolton Road
Silsden
West Yorkshire

18/05140/MAR

Page 30



5

APPENDIX 1

Ward
Craven

Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

Application No. 
18/05140/MAR

Type of application
Reserved matters application for consideration of layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping of residential development for 57 dwellings.

Applicant
Skipton Properties Ltd

Agent
Addison Planning Consultants Ltd

Site Description
The application site comprises two areas of land - a 2.3 hectare field bounded by Bolton 
Road to the east, Watery Lane to the west, industrial properties to the south and fields to 
the north. This part of the application site is allocated as Safeguarded Land in the RUDP. 
The second part of the application site is a parcel of land located between Breakmoor 
Avenue/Nab View and Townhead Farm. 

The first part of the site slopes steeply down from the east, towards residential properties 
on Nab View. This site is enclosed by a number of dry stone walls, with a number of trees 
protected by Tree Preservation Orders, immediately north of the application site. The 
second area of the application site is bounded by residential development to the west, 
south and north.

Townhead Farm and an associated barn are Grade II listed buildings. 

The application site lies at the northern edge of Silsden.

Background
The land to the eastern part of the application site is within allocation, K/UR5.39, 
Safeguarded Land, in the Keighley Constituency Volume of the RUDP. (The substantive 
part of this Safeguarded Land allocation is to the east of Bolton Road)
[...]
ication. 
 
Approval is recommended, subject to the conditions below.

Section 106
For information
A number of planning obligations were agreed as part of the outline planning permission, 
through a S106. The applicant would still be liable to meet these obligations in full when 
the development proceeds. 

- 20% affordable housing (2 and 3 bedroom units) on-site;
- education contribution of £66,191 towards primary facilities in Craven ward or the 
adjacent wards;

Page 38



13

- a contribution of £115,589 to mitigate impacts on habitats by improvements on routes 
leading to and at the South Pennine Moors.;
- a contribution of £90,000, £39,496 for the provision of a bus shelter and Metro Cards; the 
remaining monies £50,503 to provide a raised kerb at the bus stop and relocation of the 
‘gateway’ feature on Bolton Road.

Conditions of Approval
The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
following drawings and documents:-

1622SPL-THFS-PL01H Site Layout
Sections B 
GL0969 01A
GL0969 02A
1622SPL/THFS/HT/AS01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/AS02
1622SPL/THFS/HT/AS03
1622SPL/THFS/HT/CR01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/E01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/EA01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/ER01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/FS01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/HF02
1622SPL/THFS/HT/HF03
1622SPL/THFS/HT/LX01
1622PL/THFS/HT/PT01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/PT02
1622SPL/THFS/HT/RE01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/RS01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/RS02
1622SPL/THFS/HT/RS03
1622SPL/THFS/HT/SP01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/SI01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/SI02
1622SPL/THFS/HT/WF01
1622SPL/THFS/HT/WT01

Construction work shall only be carried out between the hours of 0730 and 1800
on Mondays to Fridays, 0730 and 1300 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays,
Bank or Public Holidays, unless specifically agreed otherwise in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: To protect the amenity of the occupants of nearby dwellings and to accord
with Policy UR3 of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan.

Before any part or phase of the development is brought into use, the proposed
means of acces

Minutes of the meeting


7

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 27 June 2019 in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.25 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Warburton
Amran
Godwin
Watson

Ali
Brown

Reid

Apologies: Councillor Alan Wainwright

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

8.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Brown disclosed that, in relation to the 
item concerning Land at Bolton Road, Silsden (Minute 13), he volunteered for an 
environmental group that was working on land which was owned by the applicant.

In the interests of transparency, Councillors Godwin, Wainwright, Watson and 
Warburton disclosed that they had been Members of the Committee when the 
application concerning Land North of 79-111 Sapgate Lane, Thornton, Bradford 
(Minute 12) had been considered previously.  They undertook to approach the 
amended current application with an open mind and to consider all the relevant 
material planning issues before making a decision.

In the interests of transparency, Councillors Wainwright and Warburton disclosed 
that they had been Members of the Committee when the application concerning 
Land at Bolton Road, Silsden (Minute 13) had been considered previously.  They 
undertook to approach the current application with an open mind and to consider 
all the relevant material planning issues before making a decision.

ACTION: City Solicitor



8

9.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 April, 20 May, 20 May 
(Trustees), 30 May and 30 May 2019 (Trustees) be signed as a correct 
record.

10.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

11.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

No resolution was passed on this item.

12.  LAND NORTH OF 79 - 111 SAPGATE LANE, THORNTON, BRADFORD

Previous Reference: Minute 88 (2018/19)

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways presented 
Document “C” which related to a full planning application for the construction of 
17 dwellings and an access road on Land to the North of 79-111 Sapgate Lane, 
Thornton, Bradford - 18/03975MAF

The Committee had previously resolved to grant outline planning permission for 
this development on 7 March 2019 subject to conditions and a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure £50,000 for the provision of off-site affordable housing.  

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways reported that the 
layout had been designed with privacy for the existing dwellings in mind.  He 
explained that there were significant changes in levels on the site and the 
application had been considered in all aspects.  Following the decision made in 
March 2019 the applicant had approached the Council in relation to the Section 
106 Agreement, as they had undertaken viability studies, and submitted a 
detailed appraisal.  Independent consultants, on behalf of the Council, had 
reviewed the work carried out and resolved that if the site was to be developed 
without the provision of affordable housing a contribution of £50,000 could be 
reasonably justified.  The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and 
Highways then recommended the application for approval.

The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and made the following 
comments:

 He supported the officer’s report.
 The site was problematic.
 The developer was waiting to start work on the site.
 The developer was a local company and had a local workforce.
 Consultants had been appointed in March to look at the viability of the 

proposal.
 The Council’s willingness to discuss viability issues was welcomed.



9

 It was accepted that there would be abnormal costs involved in the 
development of the site.

 The developer did not have the buying power associated with the major 
housing developers.

 A Section 106 Agreement would be completed and the applicant would 
accept a trigger point of 10 dwellings to make the payment.

During the discussion, the Chair acknowledged that the viability issue had been 
considered and detailed discussions had been undertaken.  He stated that it was 
a difficult site and appreciated the time taken to ensure that the development was 
progressed.

Resolved – 

(1) That the application be approved for the reason and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation 
and Highways’ technical report.

(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 
completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other lawful 
mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may be agreed in 
consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect of securing a 
contribution of £50,000 to be used for the provision of off-site 
affordable housing in Thornton and Allerton ward, or an adjacent 
ward.

The legal planning obligation to contain such other ancillary 
provisions as the Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and 
Highways (after consultation with the City Solicitor) considers 
appropriate.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways 

13.  LAND AT BOLTON ROAD, SILSDEN

Previous Reference: Minute 116 (2014/15)

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways presented a 
report (Document “D”) in relation to a reserved matters application that 
requested consideration of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of a 
residential development of 57 dwellings (pursuant to outline approval 
14/05170/MAO granted by appeal) at Land at Bolton Road, Silsden - 
18/05140/MAR.

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways explained that 
the application was a reserved matters request and the outline approval for 
access had been allowed on appeal.  The site comprised two areas of land, some 
parts of which sloped and the access would remain as approved at the outline 
stage.  A total of 57 dwellings had been proposed and these would consist of a 
mix of houses across the site.  A number of representations had been submitted 



10

from local residents and the Town Council.  The Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways confirmed that the scheme had been revised and 
the proposed properties had been moved away from the heritage buildings, which 
mitigated any adverse impact.  He reported that the highways layout had been 
revised and was acceptable.  Natural stone would also be used.  The application 
was then recommended for approval subject to a Section 106 Agreement for a 
number of planning obligations that was agreed as part of the outline planning 
permission.

In response to a couple of questions, the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways clarified that the ‘Rotary Works’ building was used 
for light industrial and the Council’s Environmental Health Unit had not raised any 
concerns.  Members noted that there would be a pedestrian footpath access to 
the site. 

A representative of Silsden Town Council was present at the meeting and stated 
that:

 The re-grading of the steep slope on the site was welcomed.
 The proposed footpath’s compliance with the Disabilities Discrimination Act 

(DDA) had raised concerns.
 The Police Architectural Liaison Officer had recommended a 3 metre wide 

footpath.
 It appeared that the footpath would only be 2 metres wide, so had 

additional land been purchased in order to meet the condition?
 The cost of minor works would be small compared to the ease of walking 

access on to the site. 
 Any slopes shouldn’t be more than 1:15 on the site.
 Concerns had been expressed in relation to the listed buildings character.
 Had new layout drawings been provided?

In response to a number of the comments made, the Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways explained that:

 The footway link was approximately 2 metres wide and was considered 
appropriate. The access was not considered to be problematic.

 Additional planting would be placed near the listed buildings and the 
garages moved further away.

 The footway would be a standard width of 2 metres, which had been 
achieved with the land available.  It would be surfaced and lit.

 The applicant had work tirelessly on the layout.
 The footway would not be just for the occupiers of the new development, it 

could also be used by existing Silsden residents.

An objector was present at the meeting and made the following points:

 The previous outline application had been refused by the Council and 
Silsden Town Council.

 Construction work would be permitted from 0730 but the Planning 
Inspector had stated 0800 as a start time.

 There was a blind corner near the access and a meeting had been held to 



11

discuss the issue, which had resulted in the applicant’s agent proposing a 
speed camera. 

 The offer of road safety improvements by the applicant had not been 
included in the proposal.

 Would the new gateway feature be put in place before commencement of 
the development?

 The footway would be a pedestrian rat –run.
 Had the land been purchased for the bus stop and footway?
 Asbestos was present in the derelict barn on the site.
 Two buildings contained asbestos and samples should have been 

presented.
 Extensive earth movements would be required and the presence of 

asbestos should be taken seriously.

In response the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways that:

 The condition in relation to the construction hours was the Council’s 
standard and the time could be amended if required, however, contractors 
could then arrive early at the site and wait outside on the road. 

 There was no requirement to install a speed camera as part of the outline 
application and there were strict guidelines in relation to their installation.

 A traffic island, 30 mph signs and road markings would be part of the 
application.

 The Section 106 Agreement included the bus shelter and kerb and had 
been agreed by the Planning Inspector.

 Consultations had been undertaken with the Council’s Environmental 
Health Unit in relation to the asbestos in the derelict barn, which had now 
been demolished but had not been within the red line boundary.  Work had 
been undertaken and Environmental Health had no further concerns in 
relation to the Planning Inspector’s comments at the appeal. 

 The bus shelter would be provided along with raised kerbs to improve 
access for buses.

 Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) would have to be able to turn safely into 
the site and the gateway may need to be moved.

The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and commented that:

 The officer’s report was thorough.
 Public consultation had been undertaken prior to the application being 

submitted.
 Emphasis had been placed on getting the highway layout so that it could 

be built to adopted standards.
 Rotary Works was occupied by a sheet metal fabricator and the applicant 

owned the site.
 The footpath would be constrained by the amount of land available. A two 

metre wide pathway would be acceptable and would be built to adopted 
standards.

 Standard construction hours were endorsed.  The applicant employed local 
people and would not want delivery vehicles conflicting with peak hour 
traffic.

 The traffic control had been resolved via the outline application.



12

 A comprehensive Section 106 Agreement had been approved.
 The officer’s recommendation was endorsed.

During the discussion the Chair suggested that an additional condition be placed 
on the application in relation to the removal of permitted development rights to 
ensure that the integral garages were not converted in the future.

A Member queried the presence of asbestos on the site and was informed that it 
had been cleared and removed as per a separate condition, which had been 
discharged.  Another Member questioned whether there was a verification report 
and in response it was clarified that a separate investigation and remediation 
strategy would deal with any remaining contamination.  This was covered by 
conditions on the outline permission.

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways explained that 
the outline planning application had been subject to a number of conditions and 
the Council’s Environmental Health Unit would be involved in the remediation, 
which would be a separate process.    

In response to a further query regarding the speed camera, the applicant’s agent 
confirmed that the applicant had acquired the site following the appeal process.  
He noted that the Planning Inspector had looked at the Section 106 Agreement 
and had confirmed it would be suitable.  The Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways reiterated that there were strict criteria to when 
speed cameras could be installed and the movement of the 30 mph speed limit 
restriction would mitigate the concern.    

Resolved - 

That the application be approved for the reason and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and 
Highways’ technical report and also subject to the following additional 
condition:

(i) That the permitted development rights be removed from those 
properties constructed with integral garages only.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


